their balance at the time of approval, until their balance is less than one hundred twenty 
(120) hours. Effective upon County Board approval of the 2025 - 2027collective 
bargaining agreement, employees hired prior to January 1, 2018 will not be permitted to 
accumulate a balance of more than one hundred twenty eight (128) holiday reserve 
hours. 

c) Any holiday reserve hours earned above the cap limit will be liquidated. 

ARTICLE 15 WORK SCHEDULES - PREMIUM PAY 
15.1 This Article is intended only to define the normal hours of work and to provide the basis for the

[...]

prior to 11/1/06, were deemed to have elected to retain their current retiree 
insurance benefit. Effective the 1st full pay period following 1/1/07, employees opting out of 
the current retiree insurance benefit contribute 1% of salary on a per pay period basis to the 
HCSP. 

The County will contribute five hundred twenty five dollars and twenty cents ($525.20) per year 
to the HCSP on a per pay period basis beginning the 1st full pay period following the employee’s 
five (5) year employment anniversary date. Effective the first full pay period after 1/1/17 this 
contribution will increase to five hundred thirty dollars and forty cents ($530.40) per year. The 
County will contribute six hundred twenty nine dollars and twenty cents ($629.20) per year to the 
HCSP on a per pay period basis effective the 1st full pay period following the employee’s ten (10) 
year employment anniversary date. Effective the first full pay period after 1/1/17 this contribution 
will increase to six hundred thirty four dollars and forty cents ($634.40) per year. The County will 
contribute seven hundred thirty three dollars and twenty cents ($733.20) per year to the HCSP 
on a per pay period basis beginning the 1st full pay period following the employee’s fifteen (15) 
year employment anniversary date. Effective the first full pay period after 1/1/17 this contribution 
will increase to seven hundred thirty eight dollars and forty cents ($738.40) per year. 
Contributions will be pro-rated based on the number of hours on paid status in a pay period for 
both full-time and part-time employees. There will be no loss in accrual for full-time employees 
for up to forty (40) hours per pay period for no more than two (2) consecutive pay periods for

[...]

requirements for retiree insurance may participate in the County’s retiree insurance plan but will 
be responsible for the entire premium. 
All new employees hired on or after 1/1/06 will contribute 1% of salary on a per pay period basis 
to a Health Care Savings Plan (HCSP). 
The County will contribute five hundred twenty five dollars and twenty cents ($525.20) per year 
to the HCSP on a per pay period basis beginning the 1st full pay period following the employee’s 
five (5) year employment anniversary date. Effective the first full pay period after 1/1/17 this 
contribution will increase to five hundred thirty dollars and forty cents ($530.40) per year. The 

ARTICLE 20 INSURANCE (Continued) 

County will contribute six hundred twenty nine dollars and twenty cents ($629.20) per year to the 
HCSP on a per pay period basis effective the 1st full pay period following the employee’s ten (10) 
year employment anniversary date. Effective the first full pay period after 1/1/17 this contribution 
will increase to six hundred thirty four dollars and forty cents ($634.40) per year. The County will 
contribute seven hundred thirty three dollars and twenty cents ($733.20) per year to the HCSP 
on a per pay period basis beginning the 1st full pay period following the employee’s fifteen (15) 
year employment anniversary date. Effective the first full pay period after 1/1/17 this contribution 
will increase to seven hundred thirty eight dollars and forty cents ($738.40) per year. 
Contributions will be pro-rated based on the number of hours on paid status in a pay period for 
both full-time and part-time employees. There will be no loss in accrual for full-time employees 
for up to forty (40) hours per pay period for no more than two (2) consecutive pay periods for